
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Richard Dunne 
 

Email: richard.dunne@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 7 June 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) 
 

The Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) will meet in the Meeting 
Room 3 - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 15 June 2023. 
 
(A coach will depart from the Town Hall, at 11:15 am to undertake Site Visits. The 
consideration of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm in meeting room 3, Town 
Hall, Huddersfield.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) cannot attend the 
meeting, a member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in 
accordance with the provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
B Armer 
D Hall 
A Gregg 
R Smith 
J Taylor 
M Thompson

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper

Independent 
 

Labour 
B Addy 
A Anwar 
S Hall 
Moore E Firth 
T Hawkins 

Liberal Democrat 
J Lawson 
A Munro 
A Pinnock 
A Smith 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik 
Councillor Imran Safdar 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Tony McGrath 
Councillor Bernard McGuin 
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

  Pages 
 

1:   Membership of the Sub-Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence, or details of substitutions to 
Sub-Committee membership. 

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of previous meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
13 April 2023. 

 
 

1 - 6 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Sub-Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the 
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (ii) if there are 
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, which would prevent them from participating in 
any discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests. 

 
 

7 - 8 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Sub-Committee will consider any 
matters in private, by virtue of the reports containing information 
which falls within a category of exempt information as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation at least three clear working days in 
advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be notified if the 
deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four deputations shall be 
heard
[...]
ns to detached garden room/gym 
to create dwelling forming annex accommodation associated with 5, 
School Hill, South Crosland, Huddersfield, HD4 7BY (within a 
Conservation Area) 5, School Hill, South Crosland, Huddersfield. 
 
Contact officer: Lucy Taylor, Planning Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Crosland Moor and Netherton. 

 
 

35 - 52 

 

10:   Planning Application - Application No: 2023/91198 
 
Change of use from place of worship (Class F1) to community centre 
with ancillary cafe (Class F2) St Johns Church, Jackroyd Lane, 
Newsome, Huddersfield. 
 
Contact officer: Teresa Harlow, Planning Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Newsome. 

 
 

53 - 64 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

The update report on applications under consideration will be added to the web agenda 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (HUDDERSFIELD AREA) 
 

Thursday 13th April 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Donald Firth 
Councillor Tony McGrath 
Councillor Bernard McGuin 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Charles Greaves 

  
Apologies: Councillor Mohan Sokhal 

 
1 Membership of the Sub-Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mohan Sokhal. 
 
Cllr Homewood was elected as Chair for item 9 (Planning Application 2022/93158) 
following Cllr Ullah’s declaration of interest in the item and his decision not to 
participate in the Committee discussion or vote. 
 

2 Minutes of previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 2 February 2023 were approved as a  
correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors McGuin, McGrath, Lee-Richards and Ullah declared that they had been 
lobbied on application 2022/93158. 
 
Councillor Andrew Marchington declared an “other interest” in application 
2022/90469 on the grounds that he knew the applicant. It was noted that Councillor 
Marchington did not participate in the Committee discussion and did not vote. 
 
Councillor Sheikh Ullah declared an “other interest” in application 2022/93158 on 
the grounds that he knew the applicant and had previously commented on the 
variation of a premises licence at a licensing panel meeting. It was noted that 
Councillor Ullah left the room during the Committee discussion and did not vote. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were taken in public session. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2:



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  13 April 2023 
 

2 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Site Visit - Application No: 2022/90469 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application No: 2022/93158 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90469 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2022/90469 Outline 
application for residential development for 7 dwellings, and associated infrastructure 
following the partial demolition of existing public house, including consideration of 
layout and access (within a Conservation Area) Rose and Crown Inn, 132, Knowl 
Road, Golcar, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received 
representations from Emma Hanks and Carl Pogson (in support). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Andrew Marchington. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions 
including those contained within the considered report and the planning update as 
set out below: 
 
1. Approval of Reserved Matters details of Appearance, Landscaping and Scale to 
be sought before development commences. This includes the ret
[...]
 
Against: (0 votes) 
 

Page 3



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  13 April 2023 
 

4 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93158 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2022/93158 
Variation condition 5 (opening hours) on previous permission 2013/92338 for 
change of use of retail unit to indoor sport and recreation unit Former Homecare 
DIY, Westbourne Road, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received 
representations from Malcolm Sizer and Raj Handa (in support). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 

Head of Planning and Development in order to permanently approve the 
variation of condition 5 (opening hours) on previous permission 2013/92338 for 
change of use of retail unit to indoor sport and recreation unit and complete the 
list of conditions including those contained within the considered report as set 
out below: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the plans and specifications listed in this decision notice, except as may be 
specified in the conditions attached to this permission, which shall in all cases 
take precedence. 

2. Car park to be retained surfaced and marked out. 
3. Car park management plan submitted with discharge of condition ref 

202014/90523 to be adhered to. 
4. The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the hours of: 

 Friday 09:00 to 00:30 hours Saturday,  

 Saturday 09:00 to 00:30 hours Sunday,  

 Sunday to Thursday 09:00 to 23:15 hours on each day 
5. There shall be no deliveries to or dispatches from the premises outside the times 

of 08:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday and 09:00 to 17:00 Saturdays.  No deliveries 
or dispatches shall take place on Sundays or Bank Holidays.   

6. Noise from amplified music must be inaudible at noise-sensitive premises. 
7. Noise from fixed plant must be inaud
[...]
mittee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Ellie Worth 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8:

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Crosland Moor & Netherton 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
REFUSE permission for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development layout does not achieve a net density of 35 dwellings 
per hectare that would be sufficient to use land efficiently for a residential purpose. As 
such the proposal is contrary to Policy LP7 of the Kirklees Local Plan and Paragraph 
124 of the National Planning Policy Framework as it does not seek to maximise 
housing delivery and is not overridden by mitigating reasons with regard to 
development viability, compatibility with its surroundings or meeting local housing 
needs. The lack of a sufficient density would also further undermine the Local Planning 
Authority’s housing delivery target, which is subject to a Housing Delivery Test Action 
Plan. 
 
2. The applicant has failed to justify the provision of no affordable housing units on a 
site which, in total, would require 4. No weight has been afforded to the submitted 
Viability Assessment as the Independent Review shows that the provision of 2 
affordable units could be viable. As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policy 
LP11 of the Kirklees Local Plan and Paragraph 58 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  
 
3. The proposed development, by reason of its contrived, minimalistic and regimented 
layout, scale and appearance, would fail to sympathetically relate to existing 
development within the locality and would fail to provide a housing mix in respect of 
the character of the area. The development would therefore be contrary to Policies 
LP11 and LP24 of the Kirklees Local Plan, Principles 2 and 14 of the Kirklees 
Housebuilder Design Guide SPD and Chapter 12 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
4. The proposed development, by reason of the severely limited amount of useable 
internal floor space for each dwelling, would provide a poor standard of amenity to 
future occupiers contrary to paragraph 130(f) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Principle 16 of the Council’s adopted Housebuilders Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document and Policy LP24(b) of the Kirklees Local Plan. 
 
5. The applicant has failed to demonstrate, through the submission of sufficient 
drawings and information, that the proposals would: ensure an adequate provision of 
on-site parking and visitor parking spaces and would take into account access and 
egress for emergency services and refuse collection. These deficiencies in the 
application are all to the detriment of highway and pedestrian safety, contrary to 
Policies LP22 and LP24 of the Kirklees Local Plan, Key Drivers of the Highways 
Design Guide SPD, Principles 12 and 19 of the Housebuilders SPD and the aims of 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
  

Page 12



6. The application, by lack of information fails to demonstrate any mitigation measures 
to overcome the ecological harm the development would cause and to provide a 10% 
net biodiversity gain. Therefore, to grant permission would be contrary to Policy LP30 
of the Kirklees Local Plan and Chapter 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
7. The application fails to provide green infrastructure and an attractive frontage, as it 
does not make effective use of tree-lined streets in the site. This would fail to maximise 
visual amenities, ecological benefits and adaption to climate change. Therefore, to 
grant this permission would be contrary to Policy LP24(i) of the Kirklees Local Plan, 
Principle 7 of the Housebuilders Design Guide SPD and Chapter 12 of the NPPF, 
particularly Paragraph 131. 
 
8. The application, by reason of insufficient information, fails to demonstrate whether  
adequate space or provisions for surface water, rainwater and foul waste drainage  
can be provided within the site. As such, there are severe concerns as to whether  
the site could successfully and safely accommodate suitable drainage systems for  
the level of waste water and foul waste infrastructure required to meet the demand  
by the new development. As such, the scheme does not comply with LP28 of the  
Kirklees Local Plan and Chapter 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
9. The application submission fails to demonstrate how meaningful or useable amenity 
green space or public open space of any typology can be provided on the site. 
Therefore, it is concluded that the proposal, due to the lack of on-site public open 
space provision and the inability to secure any off-site contributions, is contrary to 
Policy LP63 of the Kirklees Local Plan and Open Space Supplementary Planning 
Document.  
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 The application has been bought before the Huddersfield Area Planning Sub-

Committee due to it being a residential development under 61 units on a site 
over 0.5 hectares. This is in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation. 
 

1.2 The previous planning permission, 2015/92227, was determined at 
Huddersfield Sub-Committee on 31 March 2016. 

 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
2.1 The application site comprises of an area of land located to the rear of Row 

Street at Crossland Moor. The site is approximately 0.7 ha and was previously 
occupied by Paddock Field Mill but has since then been cleared. The site 
benefits from an extant consent for the erection of 19 dwellings, including 
development of associated access and hard and soft landscaping and the 
demolition of No.1 Row St (Approved: 2017-02-08 – which is extant by virtue of 
commencement of development on site (confirmed by a Lawful Development 
Certificate). 

 
2.2 The site is bounded by closely spaced, terraces of properties to the north a
[...]
arch-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2015%2f92227+


 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
HUDDERSFIELD PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 15-Jun-2023 

Subject: Planning Application 2023/90120 Erection of extension and alterations 
to detached garden room/gym to create dwelling forming annex 
accommodation associated with 5, School Hill, South Crosland, Huddersfield, 
HD4 7BY (within a Conservation Area) 5, School Hill, South Crosland, 
Huddersfield, HD4 7BY 
 
APPLICANT 
R Grieve 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
24-Jan-2023 21-Mar-2023 30-Jun-2023 

 
 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN 
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Lucy Taylor 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9:

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Crosland Moor and Netherton   
 
Ward Councillors consulted: No 
 
Public or private: Public  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
REFUSE 
 
1. The proposed development would constitute a disproportionate addition to the 
original dwelling which would no longer be the dominant element in terms of size or 
appearance. This is inappropriate development in the Green Belt by definition. 
Further harm to the spatial and visual openness of the Green Belt would arise 
through the extension of this prominent structure on rising land encroaching towards 
open countryside. No very special circumstances have been demonstrated to clearly 
outweigh the harm of the development to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness or other harm. The development would be contrary to Policy LP57 
of the Kirklees Local Plan and policies contained within Chapter 13 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 
2. The proposed development by reason of its scale, siting and design would be 
neither subservient to nor harmonise with the host dwelling and would appear 
visually jarring in the wider streetscene.  This would cause detrimental harm to the 
visual amenities of the host dwelling and character and appearance of the area. This 
is contrary to policies LP24 (a and c) and LP57(d) of the Kirklees Local Plan, 
Principles 1 and 2 of the House Extensions and Alterations SPD and policies 
contained within Chapter 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
3. The proposed extension, by reason of its siting, scale and external appearance, 
would fail to preserve the character or appearance of the South Crosland 
Conservation Area. The harm is considered to be less than substantial harm, 
however, as required by paragraph 199 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), great weight has been given to that harm in assessing the impact of the 
proposed development.  Public benefits have not been demonstrated that would 
outweigh the harm caused in this case. The development would therefore be 
contrary to the Council’s duties under the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP24 and LP35 of the Kirklees Local Plan 
and Chapter 16 of the NPPF.  
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 This application is brought to committee at the request of Ward Cllr Manisha 

Kaushik, who states:  
  

Page 36



 
1.2 “Visually, the proposed annex extension is highly unlikely, if at all, to be 

visible to pedestrians using footpaths, owing to the ample tree cover as well 
as physical geography of the area. Furthermore, the extension would only be 
visible in a small section of School Hill and does not appear to look out of 
place, as set out in the design statement. And it would align with Netherton 
and South Crosland Neighbourhood Development Plan Forum, by ensuring it 
meets the needs of all sections of the community, as stated by the applicant.” 
 

1.3 The Chair of the Sub-Committee has confirm
[...]
ur of sustainable development. 

The policies set out in the NPPF taken as a whole constitute the Government’s 
view of what sustainable development means in practice.  

 
11.2 This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the development 

plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the proposed 
development would constitute sustainable development and is therefore 
recommended for approval. 

 

12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 
 

1. Development shall be begun within three years of the date of the permission. 
 

2. Development to be in complete accordance with plans and specifications (unless 
specified otherwise). 

 

Page 63



3. Hours of use: no activities outside the hours of 9:00-22:00 every day, and the 
ancillary community café no outside 9:00-17:00 each day 

 
4. No external lighting until details submitted to and approved in writing by the local 

planning authority. 
 

5. Details of bin storage, bin presentation points and access for collection of wastes  
 

6. Details of cycle storage facilities 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
Application and history files.https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-
applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f91198  
 
Certificate of Ownership – Notice served on Church of England Church 

Commissioners.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 64

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f91198
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f91198
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2023%2f91198

	Agenda
	2: Minutes of previous meeting
	3: Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	 Planning Applications
	8: Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90672
	Subject: Planning Application 2022/90672 Erection of 19 single storey dwellings, associated access, and hard and soft landscaping, including demolition of  no.1 Row Street. Land rear of, Row Street, Crosland Moor, Huddersfield, HD4 5BB

	9: Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90120
	Subject: Planning Application 2023/90120 Erection of extension and alterations to detached garden room/gym to create dwelling forming annex accommodation associated with 5, School Hill, South Crosland, Huddersfield, HD4 7BY (within a Conservation Area...

	10: Planning Application - Application No: 2023/91198
	Subject: Planning Application 2023/91198 Change of use from place of worship (Class F1) to community centre with ancillary cafe (Class F2) St Johns Church, Jackroyd Lane, Newsome, Huddersfield, HD4 6QU




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (HUDDERSFIELD AREA) 
 

Thursday 15th June 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Sheikh Ullah (Chair) 
 Councillor James Homewood 

Councillor Imran Safdar 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Tony McGrath 
Councillor Bernard McGuin 
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Eric Firth 
Councillor Beverley Addy 
Councillor Ammar Anwar 

   
Apologies: Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Jo Lawson 
Councillor Manisha Roma Kaushik 

 
 

1 Membership of the Sub-Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillors Paul Davies, Jo Lawson and Manisha 
Kaushik. 
 
Councillor Eric Firth substituted for Councillor Paul Davies. 
 
Councillor Beverley Addy substituted for Councillor Jo Lawson. 
 
Councillor Ammar Anwar substituted for Councillor Manisha Kaushik. 
 

2 Minutes of previous meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 13 April 2023 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Cllr McGrath declared an ‘other interest’ in application 2023/91198 on the grounds 
that he had contributed to the crowd funding of the proposed application. 
 
It was noted that Cllr McGrath did not participate in the Committee discussion or 
vote on the application. 
 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  15 June 2023 
 

2 
 

Cllr Lee-Richards declared an ‘other interest’ in application 2023/91198 on the 
grounds that she had submitted the application on behalf of the Newsome 
Community Benefit Society. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Lee-Richards did not participate in the Committee discussion 
or vote on the application. 
 
Cllrs Safdar and Ullah declared that they had been lobbied on application 
2023/90120. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were taken in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application No: 2023/90120 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90672 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2022/90672 
Erection of 19 single storey dwellings, associated access, and hard and soft 
landscaping, including demolition of no.1 Row Street. Land rear of, Row Street, 
Crosland Moor, Huddersfield. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the application be refused in line with the following reasons outlined in the 
considered report: 
 
1. The proposed development layout does not achieve a net density of 35 dwellings 
per hectare that would be sufficient to use land efficiently for a residential purpose. 
As such the proposal is contrary to Policy LP7 of the Kirklees Local Plan and 
Paragraph 124 of the National Planning Policy Framework as it does not seek to 
maximise housing delivery and is not overridden by mitigating reasons with regard 
to development viability, compatibility with its surroundings or meeting local housing 
needs. The lack of a sufficient density would also further undermine the Local 
Planning Authority’s housing delivery target, which is subject to a Housing Delivery 
Test Action Plan. 
 
2. The applicant has failed to justify the provision of no affordable housing units on a 
site which, in total, would require 4. No weight has been afforded to the submitted 
Viability Assessment as the Independent Review shows that the provision of 2 
affordable units could be viable. As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policy 
LP11 of the Kirklees Local Plan and Paragraph 58 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
  



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  15 June 2023 
 

3 
 

3. The proposed development, by reason of its contrived, minimalistic and 
regimented layout, scale and appearance, would fail to sympathetically relate to 
existing development within the locality and would fail to provide a housing mix in 
respect of the character of the area. The development would therefore be contrary 
to Policies LP11 and LP24 of the Kirklees Local Plan, Principles 2 and 14 of the 
Kirklees Housebuilder Design Guide SPD and Chapter 12 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 
4. The proposed development, by reason of the severely limited amount of useable 
internal floor space for each dwelling, would provide a poor standard of amenity to 
future occupiers contrary to paragraph 130(f) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Principle 16 of the Council’s adopted Housebuilders Design Guide 
Supplementary Planning Document and Policy LP24(b) of the Kirklees Local Plan. 
 
5. The applicant has failed to demonstrate, through the submission of sufficient  
drawings and information, that the proposals would: ensure an adequate provision 
of on-site parking and visitor parking spaces and would take into account access 
and egress for emergency services and refuse collection. These deficiencies in the 
application are all to the detriment of highway and pedestrian safety, contrary to 
Policies LP22 and LP24 of the Kirklees Local Plan, Key Drivers of the Highways 
Design Guide SPD, Principles 12 and 19 of the Housebuilders SPD and the aims of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
6. The application, by lack of information fails to demonstrate any mitigation 
measures to overcome the ecological harm the development would cause and to 
provide a 10% net biodiversity gain. Therefore, to grant permission would be 
contrary to Policy LP30 of the Kirklees Local Plan and Chapter 15 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
7. The application fails to provide green infrastructure and an attractive frontage, as 
it does not make effective use of tree-lined streets in the site. This would fail to 
maximise visual amenities, ecological benefits and adaption to climate change. 
Therefore, to grant this permission would be contrary to Policy LP24(i) of the 
Kirklees Local Plan, Principle 7 of the Housebuilders Design Guide SPD and 
Chapter 12 of the NPPF, particularly Paragraph 131. 
 
8. The application, by reason of insufficient information, fails to demonstrate whether 
adequate space or provisions for surface water, rainwater and foul waste drainage 
can be provided within the site. As such, there are severe concerns as to whether 
the site could successfully and safely accommodate suitable drainage systems for 
the level of waste water and foul waste infrastructure required to meet the demand 
by the new development. As such, the scheme does not comply with LP28 of the 
Kirklees Local Plan and Chapter 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
9. The application submission fails to demonstrate how meaningful or useable 
amenity green space or public open space of any typology can be provided on the 
site. Therefore, it is concluded that the proposal, due to the lack of on-site public 
open space provision and the inability to secure any off-site contributions, is 
contrary to Policy LP63 of the Kirklees Local Plan and Open Space Supplementary 
Planning Document. 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  15 June 2023 
 

4 
 

A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Addy, Anwar, Bellamy, Paola Davies, E Firth, Homewood, Lee-
Richards, Marchington, McGrath, McGuin, Safdar, Sokhal and Ullah (13 votes) 
 
Against: (0 votes) 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/90120 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2023/90120 
Erection of extension and alterations to detached garden room/gym to create 
dwelling forming annex accommodation associated with 5, School Hill, South 
Crosland, Huddersfield, HD4 7BY (within a Conservation Area) 5, School Hill, South 
Crosland, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received 
representations from Robert Grieve (applicant) and Ron Berry (in support). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the application be refused in line with the following reasons outlined in the 
considered report: 
 
1. The proposed development would constitute a disproportionate addition to the 
original dwelling which would no longer be the dominant element in terms of size or 
appearance. This is inappropriate development in the Green Belt by definition. 
Further harm to the spatial and visual openness of the Green Belt would arise 
through the extension of this prominent structure on rising land encroaching towards 
open countryside. No very special circumstances have been demonstrated to clearly 
outweigh the harm of the development to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness or other harm. The development would be contrary to Policy 
LP57 of the Kirklees Local Plan and policies contained within Chapter 13 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
2. The proposed development by reason of its scale, siting and design would be 
neither subservient to nor harmonise with the host dwelling and would appear 
visually jarring in the wider streetscene. This would cause detrimental harm to the 
visual amenities of the host dwelling and character and appearance of the area. 
This is contrary to policies LP24 (a and c) and LP57(d) of the Kirklees Local Plan, 
Principles 1 and 2 of the House Extensions and Alterations SPD and policies 
contained within Chapter 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
3. The proposed extension, by reason of its siting, scale and external appearance, 
would fail to preserve the character or appearance of the South Crosland 
Conservation Area. The harm is considered to be less than substantial harm, 
however, as required by paragraph 199 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF), great weight has been given to that harm in assessing the impact of the 
proposed development. Public benefits have not been demonstrated that would 
outweigh the harm caused in this case. The development would therefore be 
contrary to the Council’s duties under the Planning (Listed Buildings and 



Planning Sub-Committee (Huddersfield Area) -  15 June 2023 
 

5 
 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policies LP24 and LP35 of the Kirklees Local Plan 
and Chapter 16 of the NPPF. 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
  
For: Councillors: Addy, Paola Davies, E Firth, Lee-Richards, Marchington, McGrath, 
Sokhal and Ullah (8 votes) 
 
Against: Councillors Anwar, Homewood, McGuin and Safdar (4 votes) 
 
Abstained: Councillor Bellamy 
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2023/91198 
The Sub Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2023/91198 
Change of use from place of worship (Class F1) to community centre with ancillary 
cafe (Class F2) St Johns Church, Jackroyd Lane, Newsome, Huddersfield. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions 
including those contained within the considered report as set out below: 
 
1. Development shall be begun within three years of the date of the permission. 
2. Development to be in complete accordance with plans and specifications (unless 
specified otherwise). 
3. Hours of use: no activities outside the hours of 9:00-22:00 every day, and the  
ancillary community café no outside 9:00-17:00 each day. 
4. No external lighting until details submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. 
5. Details of bin storage, bin presentation points and access for collection of wastes.  
6. Details of cycle storage facilities. 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Addy, Anwar, Bellamy, Paola Davies, E Firth, Homewood, 
Marchington, McGuin, Safdar, Sokhal and Ullah (11 votes) 
 
Against: (0 votes) 
 
 
 
 


